
PORTABLE HANDHELD  
VACUUM CLEANER

12V DC | 16-FT CORD | HEPA FILTER x2
INTERIOR AUTO DETAILING ACCESSORY KIT • CARRYING BAG

Model ATJ-V501

EN

Form No. ATJ-V501-880E-M

If you have any questions or comments, please call the  
Snow Joe® + Sun Joe® customer service department at: 

1-866-SNOWJOE (1-866-766-9563)

© 2021 by Snow Joe®, LLC
All rights reserved. Original instructions. SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
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IMPORTANT!
Safety Instructions

All Operators Must Read 
These Instructions Before 
Use
Always follow these safety guidelines. Failure to 
do so may result in serious bodily injury or death.

mWARNING! Failure to follow the 
warnings and instructions may result in electric 
shock, fire and/or serious injury.

mCAUTION! Do not leave the vacuum 
unattended when it is plugged into an electrical 
outlet. Turn off the vacuum, and unplug it before 
leaving.

mWARNING! Do not touch the vacuum 
cleaner or its plug with wet hands

mCAUTION! Do not use outdoors or in
damp or wet environments. 
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1. ON/OFF switch
2. Dust tank release  

button
3. Reusable HEPA filter

4. Carrying bag
5. Dusk tank
6. Brush attachment
7. Cleaning brush

8. Crevice nozzle
9. Extension hose

10. 12V DC plug
11. Power cord
12. Handle

Know Your Portable Handheld Vacuum Cleaner
Read the owner’s manual and safety rules carefully before using your Portable Handheld Vacuum 
Cleaner. Compare the illustration below to the actual unit in order to familiarize yourself with the 
location of the various controls and attachments. Save this manual for future reference.

Technical Data
Motor  ........................................................... 90 W
Voltage  ....................................................  12V DC
Current  ............................................................  8A
Max. Suction Power .................................  8.3 AW

Extension Hose Length  ................. 2.3 ft. (70 cm)
Dust Tank Capacity ........................ 17 fl oz (0.5 L)
Power Cord Length ...........................16 ft. (4.9 m)
Net Weight  .................................... 1.6 lbs (0.7 kg)
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Unpacking
Carton Contents
• Vacuum cleaner
• Replacement HEPA filter (x2)
• Extension hose
• Crevice nozzle
• Brush attachment
• Carrying bag
• Cleaning brush
• Manual and registration card

1. Carefully remove the handheld vacuum and 
check to see that all of the above items are 
supplied.

2. Inspect the product carefully to make 
sure no breakage or damage occurred 
during shipping. If you find damaged or 
missing parts, DO NOT return the unit 
to the store. Please call the Snow Joe® 
+ Sun Joe® customer service center at 
1-866-SNOWJOE (1-866-766-9563).

 NOTE: Do not discard the shipping carton 
and packaging material until you are ready 
to use your new handheld vacuum. The 
packaging is made of recyclable materials. 
Properly dispose of these materials in 
accordance with local regulations.

IMPORTANT! The equipment and packaging 
material are not toys. Do not let children play 
with plastic bags, foils, or small parts. These 
items can be swallowed and pose a suffocation 
risk!

Operation
1. Start your engine and plug the vacuum's 

plug into your 12V DC socket (Fig. 1).

2. Push switch to turn the vacuum on or off 
(Fig. 2).

3. Direct the nozzle of the vacuum onto the 
area you wish to clean (Fig. 3).

 NOTE: Clean the filters regularly between 
uses in order to optimize cleaning 
performance.

 NOTE: Empty the dust tank before it 
becomes overfilled.

mWARNING! Never use the vacuum 
cleaner without its filter.

mWARNING! Do not vacuum the 
following articles:

• Hot objects such as cigarette butts

• Sharp objects such as glass shards

• Corrosive liquids or solvents

• Combustible or explosive materials

mCAUTION! This vacuum is only 
designed to clean up dry substances. Do not use 
it to clean liquids or wet substances.

Fig. 1

12V DC socket

12V DC 
plug

Fig. 2

ON/OFF switch

Fig. 3
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4. To empty the dust tank, press the dust tank 
release button to detach the tank from the 
vacuum. Then simply pull out the HEPA 
filter and empty the dust tank (Fig. 4).

NOTE: Keep the detached dust tank facing 
upwards to prevent spilling its contents all 
over the place!

NOTE: The filter is re-usable, do not throw 
it away when the product is being emptied.

5. Place the filter back into the dust tank and 
press firmly to ensure a secure fit. Place 
the dust tank back onto the vacuum until it 
"clicks" firmly into position (Fig. 5).

NOTE: It is very important that the filter is 
correctly in position before use.

6. Turn off and unplug when not in use (Fig. 2).

Nozzle Attachments
Included with your handheld vacuum cleaner 
are three nozzle attachments for cleaning 
different areas and surfaces of your vehicle. 
Each can be attached directly into the vacuum 
(Fig. 6) or via the flexible extension hose for 
greater reach (Fig. 7).

NOTE: The extension hose can only connect to 
the vacuum on the end marked with an arrow, 
and connect to other nozzle attachments on the 
end without an arrow.

Maintenance
The filters are reusable and should be cleaned 
regularly using the included cleaning brush or 
rinsed with water. Optimum dust collection will 
only be achieved with clean filters (Fig. 8).

NOTE: After rising, allow filter to dry before 
placing back into the vacuum. 

mCAUTION! Do not expose the vacuum 
cleaner to rain or wet conditions. Water entering 
the unit will damage it.

mCAUTION! Do not pull or yank on the 
power cord.

mWARNING! Store the vacuum cleaner 
away from hot surfaces or under direct sunlight 
to reduce the risk of a short circuit.

Dust tank 
release button

Fig. 4

Dust tank

HEPA 
filter

"click"
Fig. 5

Dust tank

HEPA filter

Fig. 6 Extension hose (arrow end)

Brush 
attachment

Crevice 
nozzle

Fig. 7

Extension hose (no arrow end)

Fig. 8 HEPA filter

Cleaning brush
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Service + Support
If your Auto Joe™ ATJ-V501 Portable 
Handheld Vacuum Cleaner requires service or 
maintenance, please call Snow Joe® + Sun Joe® 
customer service at 1-866-SNOWJOE (1-866-
766-9563) for assistance.

Model + Serial Numbers 
When contacting the company or arranging 
service from an authorized dealer, you will need 
to provide the model and serial numbers, which 
can be found on the registration card. Copy 
these numbers into the space provided below.

Record the following numbers from the housing or handle  
of your new product:

Model #:

Serial #:
A   T   J    -   V    5   0   1
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EN

R4_01282020

SNOW JOE® + SUN JOE® CUSTOMER PROMISE

OUR WARRANTY:
Snow Joe warrants new, genuine, powered and non-powered Products to be free from defects in 
material or workmanship when used for ordinary household use for a period of two years from the 
date of purchase by the original, end-user purchaser when purchased from Snow Joe or from one of  
Snow Joe’s authorized sellers with proof of purchase. Because Snow Joe is unable to control the quality 
of its Products sold by unauthorized sellers, unless otherwise prohibited by law, this Warranty does not 
cover Products purchased from unauthorized sellers. If your Product does not work or there’s an issue 
with a specific part that is covered by the terms of this Warranty, Snow Joe will elect to either (1) send 
you a free replacement part, (2) replace the Product with a new or comparable product at no charge, or 
(3) repair the Product. How cool is that! 

This Warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which vary from 
State to State.

PRODUCT REGISTRATION: 
Snow Joe strongly encourages you to register your Product. You can register online at  
snowjoe.com/register, or by printing and mailing in a registration card available online from our website, 
or calling our Customer Service Department at 1-866-SNOWJOE (1-866-766-9563), or by e-mailing us 
at help@snowjoe.com. Failure to register your Product will not diminish your warranty rights. However, 
registering your Product will allow Snow Joe to better serve you with any of your customer service needs.

WHO CAN SEEK LIMITED WARRANTY COVERAGE: 
This Warranty is extended by Snow Joe to the original purchaser and original owner of the Product. 

WHAT IS NOT COVERED? 
This Warranty does not apply if the Product has been used commercially or for non-household or rental 
applications. This Warranty also does not apply if the Product was purchased from an unauthorized 
seller. This Warranty also does not cover cosmetic changes that do not affect performance. Wearing 
parts like belts, augers, chains and tines are not covered under this Warranty, and can be purchased at  
snowjoe.com or by calling 1-866-SNOWJOE (1-866-766-9563). 

ABOVE ALL ELSE, Snow Joe, LLC (“Snow Joe”) is dedicated to you, our customer. We strive to make 
your experience as pleasant as possible. Unfortunately, there are times when a Snow Joe®, Sun Joe®, 
or Aqua Joe® product (“Product”) does not work or breaks under normal operating conditions. We think 
it’s important that you know what you can expect from us. That’s why we have a Limited Warranty 
(“Warranty”) for our Products.
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ASPIRADORA PORTÁTIL
12 V CC | CABLE DE 4.9 M | FILTRO HEPA ×2

KIT DE ACCESORIOS PARA LIMPIEZA DE INTERIOR • ESTUCHE INCLUIDO
Modelo ATJ-V501

ES

Forma Nº ATJ-V501-880S-M

Si tiene preguntas o comentarios, comuníquese con la central de servicio al 
cliente Snow Joe® + Sun Joe® llamando al: 

1-866-SNOWJOE (1-866-766-9563)

©2021 Snow Joe®, LLC
Derechos reservados. Instrucciones originales. GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES
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¡IMPORTANTE!
Instrucciones de seguridad

Todos los operadores 
deberán leer estas 
instrucciones antes del uso
Siga siempre estas normas de seguridad. No 
hacerlo podría resultar en lesiones corporales 
severas o incluso la muerte.

m¡ADVERTENCIA! No seguir las 
instrucciones y advertencias puede causar 
un choque eléctrico, incendio y/o lesiones 
personales graves.

m ¡PRECAUCIÓN! No deje la 
aspiradora sin atender cuando esté enchufada a 
un tomacorriente eléctrico: apague la aspiradora 
y desenchúfela antes de abandonarla.

m¡ADVERTENCIA! No toque la 
aspiradora, ni su enchufe, con las manos 
mojadas

m ¡PRECAUCIÓN! No la use en 
entornos húmedos o mojados
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1. Interruptor de 
encendido/apagado

2. Botón de liberación 
de tanque para 
polvo 

3. Filtro HEPA 
reutilizable

4. Estuche
5. Tanque para polvo
6. Cepillo
7. Cepillo para 

limpieza
8. Boquilla rinconera

9. Manguera de 
extensión

10. Conector de  
12 V CC

11. Cable de 
alimentación

12. Mango

Conozca su aspiradora portátil
Lea detenidamente este manual del propietario y el reglamento de seguridad antes de usar su 
aspiradora portátil. Compare la ilustración debajo con la unidad real para familiarizarse con las 
ubicaciones de los diversos controles y ajustes. Conserve este manual para futuras referencias.

Datos técnicos
Motor ............................................................ 90 W
Voltaje ...................................................... 12 V CC
Corriente .......................................................... 8 A
Largo de cable de ......................... 16 pies (4.9 m) 
alimentación

Potencia máxima de succión .................... 8.3 AW
Largo de manguera .....................2.3 pies (70 cm) 
de extensión
Capacidad de tanque  .................... 17 fl oz (0.5 L)  
para polvo
Peso neto ........................................1.6 lb (0.7 kg)
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Desembalaje
Contenido del paquete:
• Aspiradora
• Filtro HEPA de repuesto (×2)
• Manguera de extensión
• Boquilla rinconera
• Cepillo
• Estuche
• Cepillo para limpieza
• Manual y tarjeta de registro

1. Retire cuidadosamente la aspiradora 
portátil y compruebe que todos los 
artículos anteriores estén suministrados.

2. Inspeccione cuidadosamente el producto 
para asegurarse de que no haya ocurrido 
ningún daño o ruptura durante su 
transporte. Si alguna parte está dañada o 
extraviada, NO DEVUELVA el producto a 
la tienda. Comuníquese con la central de 
servicio al cliente Snow Joe® + Sun Joe® 
llamando al 1-866-SNOWJOE (1-866-766-
9563).

 NOTA: no se deshaga de la caja de 
transporte ni de los materiales de embalaje 
hasta que usted esté listo para usar su 
nueva aspiradora portátil. El empaquetado 
está hecho de materiales reciclables. 
Deseche estos materiales de acuerdo con 
los reglamentos de su localidad.

¡IMPORTANTE! Este artefacto y sus materiales 
de embalaje no son juguetes. No permita que 
los niños jueguen con bolsas plásticas, láminas 
o partes pequeñas. ¡Estos objetos pueden ser 
tragados y causar asfixia!

Operación
1. Arranque el motor de su vehículo y 

enchufe el conector de su aspiradora en el 
receptáculo de 12 V CC (Fig. 1).

2. Presione el interruptor para encender o 
apagar la aspiradora (Fig. 2).

3. Dirija la boquilla de la aspiradora hacia el 
área que desee limpiar (Fig. 3).

 NOTA: limpie el filtro regularmente entre 
cada uso para optimizar el rendimiento de 
limpieza de su aspiradora.

 NOTA: vacíe el tanque para polvo antes de 
que se rebalse.

Fig. 1

Receptáculo de 12 V CC

Conector 
de 12 V CC

Fig. 2 Interruptor de encendido/
apagado

Fig. 3

1212



m ¡ADVERTENCIA! Nunca use la 
aspiradora sin su filtro.

m ¡ADVERTENCIA! No aspire los 
siguientes materiales:
• Objetos calientes como colillas de cigarrillos 

encendidas;
• Objetos punzo-cortantes como fragmentos 

de vidrio;
• Líquidos corrosivos o solventes; o
• Materiales combustibles o explosivos.

m ¡PRECAUCIÓN! Esta aspiradora ha 
sido diseñada solo para retirar materiales secos. 
No la use para aspirar líquidos o sustancias 
húmedas.

4. Para vaciar el tanque para polvo, presione 
el botón de liberación de tanque para 
soltar el tanque de la aspiradora. Luego 
simplemente jale el filtro HEPA y vacíe el 
tanque para polvo (Fig. 4).
NOTA: ¡Mantenga el tanque para polvo 
con su boca hacia arriba para evitar que su 
contenido se derrame por todas partes!
NOTA: el filtro es reutilizable. No se 
deshaga de éste cuando el tanque para 
polvo esté siendo vaciado.

5. Instale de vuelta el filtro en el tanque 
para polvo y presiónelo firmemente para 
garantizar una colocación segura. Coloque 
el tanque para polvo de vuelta en la 
aspiradora y presione hasta que haga “clic” 
firmemente en su posición (Fig. 5).
NOTA: es muy importante que el filtro esté 
correctamente colocado en su posición 
antes del uso.

6. Apague y desenchufe la unidad cuando no 
esté en uso (Fig. 2).

Accesorios de boquilla 
adicionales
Su aspiradora portátil incluye tres accesorios 
de boquilla para limpiar diferentes áreas y 
superficies de su vehículo. Cada una puede ser 
conectada directamente a la aspiradora (Fig. 6) 
o a través de la manguera de extensión para un 
más largo alcance (Fig. 7).
NOTA: la manguera de extensión solo puede 
ser conectada a la aspiradora con su extremo 
marcado con una flecha y conectada a los 
otros accesorios de boquilla con su extremo sin 
una flecha.

Botón de liberación de 
tanque para polvo

Fig. 4

Tanque para polvo

Filtro 
HEPA

"clic"
Fig. 5

Tanque 
para polvo

Filtro HEPA

Fig. 6 Manguera de extensión 
(extremo con flecha)

CepilloBoquilla 
rinconera

Fig. 7

Manguera de extensión (extremo sin flecha)
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Mantenimiento
Los filtros son reutilizables y deben ser limpiados 
con regularidad, usando el cepillo de limpieza 
incluido, o enjuagados con agua. Una óptima 
recolección de polvo solo se logrará con filtros 
limpios (Fig. 8).
NOTA: luego de la limpieza, permita que el 
filtro se seque antes de volverlo a colocar en la 
aspiradora.

m ¡PRECAUCIÓN! No exponga la 
aspiradora a la lluvia o a entornos mojados. El 
agua que entre a la unidad la dañará.

m ¡PRECAUCIÓN! No jale el cable de 
alimentación, ni tire de éste.

m ¡ADVERTENCIA! Guarde la 
aspiradora lejos de superficies calientes o bajo 
la luz directa del sol para reducir el riesgo de un 
cortocircuito.

Servicio y soporte
Si su aspiradora portátil ATJ-V501 de Auto Joe™ 
requiere servicio o mantenimiento, comuníquese 
con la central de servicio al cliente Snow Joe® + 
Sun Joe® llamando al 1-866-SNOWJOE (1-866-
766-9563).

Modelo y número de serie 
Al contactar a la empresa o programar una 
reparación en un centro autorizado, usted 
necesitará proporcionar el modelo y número 
de serie, los cuales se encuentran en la tarjeta 
de registro. Copie estos números en el espacio 
proporcionado a continuación.

Registre los siguientes números que se encuentran en la 
carcasa o mango de su nuevo producto: 

Modelo:

№ de serie:
A  T  J  -  V  5  0  1Fig. 8

Filtro HEPA

Cepillo para 
limpieza
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LA PROMESA DE SNOW JOE® + SUN JOE® AL CLIENTE

NUESTRA GARANTÍA:
Snow Joe garantiza que sus Productos motorizados y no motorizados, nuevos y genuinos, están libres de 
defectos materiales o de mano de obra al ser usados en tareas domésticas normales durante un periodo de 
dos (2) años a partir de la fecha de compra por parte del comprador original y usuario final, cuando este último 
los compra a través de Snow Joe o un vendedor autorizado por Snow Joe y ha obtenido un comprobante 
de compra. Ya que Snow Joe no puede controlar la calidad de sus Productos vendidos por vendedores 
no autorizados, a menos que la ley lo prohíba esta Garantía no cubre Productos adquiridos a través de 
vendedores no autorizados. Si su Producto no funciona, o hay un problema con una parte específica que está 
cubierta por los términos de esta Garantía, Snow Joe elegirá entre: (1) enviarle una parte de repuesto gratuita; 
(2) reemplazar el Producto con uno nuevo o similar sin costo alguno; o (3) reparar el Producto. ¡Un excelente 
soporte! 

Esta Garantía le da derechos legales específicos, y usted puede también tener otros derechos según el 
Estado.

REGISTRO DEL PRODUCTO: 
Snow Joe le recomienda enfáticamente registrar su Producto. Puede registrar su producto en 
línea visitando snowjoe.com/register, imprimiendo y enviando por correo una tarjeta de registro 
disponible en línea en nuestro sitio Web, llamando a nuestra central de servicio al cliente al 
1-866-SNOWJOE (1-866-766-9563), o enviándonos un e-mail a help@snowjoe.com. Si usted no 
registra su Producto, sus derechos de garantía no disminuirán; sin embargo, registrar su Producto 
permitirá que Snow Joe le pueda atender mejor si usted tiene alguna necesidad como cliente.

¿QUIÉN PUEDE SOLICITAR COBERTURA DE GARANTÍA LIMITADA? 
Esta Garantía es otorgada por Snow Joe al comprador original y propietario original del Producto. 

¿QUÉ NO ESTÁ CUBIERTO? 
Esta Garantía no se aplica si el Producto ha sido usado de forma comercial o en aplicaciones no domésticas 
o de alquiler. Esta Garantía tampoco se aplica si el Producto fue adquirido desde un vendedor no autorizado. 
Esta garantía tampoco cubre cambios cosméticos que no afecten el funcionamiento del Producto. Las partes 
desgastables como correas, brocas y cuchillas no están cubiertas por esta Garantía, y pueden ser compradas 
visitando snowjoe.com o llamando al 1-866-SNOWJOE (1-866-766-9563). 

POR SOBRE TODO, en Snow Joe, LLC (“Snow Joe”) estamos dedicados a usted, nuestro cliente. Nos 
esforzamos por hacer que su experiencia sea lo más placentera posible. Desafortunadamente, hay veces 
en que un producto Snow Joe®, Sun Joe®, o Aqua Joe® (el “Producto”) no funciona o sufre un desperfecto 
bajo condiciones normales de operación. Creemos que es importante que usted sepa que puede confiar en 
nosotros. Es por eso que tenemos esta Garantía Limitada (la “Garantía”) para nuestros Productos.
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